
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 28 February 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), Robert Gledhill, 
Tom Kelly, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter, Shane Hebb, John Kent, Martin Kerin and James Thandi 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 26th January 2023. 
  
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Regeneration Programme Update  13 - 20 



 
 

  
6.   Transport Vision and Issues and Opportunities Update  

 
21 - 128 

 
7.   Work Programme 2022-2023  

 
129 - 132 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 20 February 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should a
[...]
edetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Gledhill, Tom Kelly, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 

In attendance: Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer 
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner 
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Peter Wright, Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
27. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 23 November 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
  
The Minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 6 December 2022 were approved as a correct 
record save that on page 12 where it refers to members seeking a 
consultation with ward members regarding parking permit fees this should 
have also said a consultation with residents was sought.  
 

28. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

29. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Gledhill confirmed that with regard to the potential change for 
parking permits, he declared that he does live within one of the zones. 
 

30. Portfolio Holder Annual Report for Transport and Public Safety  
 
Councillor Maney presented the report to the Committee. He confirmed that 
whilst his portfolio covers highways, transport and community safety, the 
community safety part of the report is not relevant to this Committee and that 
the appropriate Committee to discuss those parts of the portfolio would be at 
the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
Councillor Maney summarised that Thurrock has an extensive road network 
with 545km of carriage way that require year-round maintenance. He 
confirmed that 5087 inspections have been completed as a result of people 
reporting issues on the highways on the Council’s website. He stated that 
every school in Thurrock has been offered some sort of road safety training. 
He highlighted that there is a bus shelter replacement programme underway 
to replace 71 bus shelters. 
  
Councillor Maney confirmed that car cruises around Lakeside remains an 
ongoing problem and a task force has been set up to try and find a soluti
[...]
ded that these discussions have been ongoing for a long time 
and are not linked to the Council’s financial situation. It is a realistic policy and 
one that has been thoroughly thought out. 
  
Councillor Allen stated that he supports a full consultation with residents that 
live in the parking zones on this.  
  
Councillor Watson queried if the Commissioners had agreed to it. 
  
Councillor Maney confirmed that they have seen it and they are not opposed 
to it. 
  
Councillor Watson confirmed that she is also against the charges and queried 
why the third permit is so much more expensive and what the situation is with 
HMO’s. 
  
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Enforcement and Community 
Safety responded that the purpose of the charge is to promote non-vehicular 
use and the knock-on effect is people will hopefully not own that many 

Page 8



vehicles. He was unable to answer the question regarding HMO’s and 
confirmed he would provide an answer to members tomorrow on this. 
  
Councillor Watson raised concerns that those who don’t want to pay this will 
park their cars in areas where the charges and permits don’t apply and she is 
aware of estates where this is happening. She stressed that she could not 
agree to this right now as it is not affordable with the energy crisis. 
  
Councillor Gledhill stated that he lives in a parking zone but he is not a driver. 
He took the view that the charge was about the ability to exclude others from 
parking where you live. He did not agree that the £80 fee will put someone off 
owning a third car. He confirmed that the charge should reflect what it costs 
and other residents should not be paying for this through council tax. There 
should also be an option to opt out. 
  
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Enforcement and Community 
Safety confirmed he would take that away. He responded that it is difficult to 
cost the service of enforcement for the parking permit service. Their case 
management software to issue the permits is £40,000 per annum although it 
is used for other types of work too, the cost of the employee to consider and 
issue the applications would cost £17,000 per annum and having someone 
out on the street to enforce this will cost £50,000 per annum. The money 
generated by the permits wont cover the full costs but it is a contribution 
towards it. 
  
Councillor Raper queried if there was a way to apply for a permit through the 
post or another way not online. 
  
The Assistant Director for Counter Fraud, Enforcement and Community 
Safety clarified that if residents contact the contact centre they will complete 
the application for them online and post it to them. 
  
Councillor Gledhill proposed a further recommendation is added at 1.3 that 
the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
disagreed with the recommendation to charge for parking permits in controlled 
parking areas for the reasons discussed above and requested that these are 
given to Cabinet. 
  
This was seconded by the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1          That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee note the revised fees, within the Parking 
Permits and building control sections 5.4 and 6.3 and comment on 
the proposals currently being considered within the remit of this 
committee.  
(All other charges remain as seen at the previous O&S committee) 
  

Page 9



1.2          That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee note that Director delegated authority will be 
sought via Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a 
financial year in response to Legal or Regulatory requirements 
only. 
  

1.3          The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee disagreed with the recommendation to charge for 
parking permits in controlled parking zones for the reasons 
discussed above and have requested that these are given to 
Cabinet. 

  
 

32. Integrated 
[...]
lock funding under the key Policy areas of Road 
Safety Engineering, Safer Routes to School, Area Intervention 
Programme and EV Charging programme (as detailed in 
Appendix 1). 

  
1.2         Note and provide comment on the 2023/24 Highways 

Maintenance Block Allocation Programme (as detailed in 
Appendix 2). 

  
1.3         Note that delegate authority to the interim Director of Place and 

the Director of Public Realm, will be sought in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Safety to make 
any required changes to the ITB programme and the 
Maintenance programme, for 2023/24, within the overall 
programme budget, as well as other government funding 

Page 11



allocations that may arise within the year to ensure delivery of 
the programme and to ensure spend of the grant allocations.   

  
1.4         A Sub-Committee is put together to go through in more detail 

the ITB Capital programme and Area Intervention Programme, 
 
  
 

33. Work Programme  
 
Councillor Watson raised the issue of the Stanford-Le-Hope interchange task 
and finish group and requested an update. The Chair responded that he did 
not have an update and will contact Kevin Munnelly about this tomorrow. 
  
Councillor Gledhill requested a briefing note on electric vehicle charging 
points and the logic of where they are going.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.58 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

 

28 February 2023  ITEM: 5 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Regeneration Programme Update  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery 

Accountable Assistant Director: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Place Delivery 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place. 

This report is Public  
 
Executive Summary 
 
A key part of Thurrock Council’s Improvement and Recovery Plan is a requirement to 
review regeneration projects that are included in the Council’s Capital Programme.  
 
As has been highlighted by the Interim report of Best Value Inspection (BVI) the 
Council’s recent track record of managing major regeneration and infrastructure 
projects is poor and this is exacerbated by a broader issue around project and 
programme governance. As has been discussed at a previous Planning, Transport, 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee the quality and detail of reporting to 
members has also been poor. 
 
We have therefore commenced detailed reviews of major projects and have brought 
in Inner Circle Consulting (ICC) to support us in challenging current project costings, 
programmes, funding, procurement, resourcing and delivery approaches and project 
management to establish whether they are on track to achieve the expected 
outcomes whilst delivering best value.  
 
The challenges facing the Council are well publicised and this report should be read 
in that context. Future service activity will need to reflect the intervention the Council 
finds itself in. Particularly difficult decisions will need to be made on levels of service, 
methods of service delivery and capital investment in the short term. Future 
investment will rely on the successful delivery of the Council’s Improvement & 
Recovery Plan and/or external funding. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform and update members of the detail project 
review process that is underway. Further reports will follow as the work is completed 
and options emerge. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1  That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee notes and comments on the information provided for 
consideration as part of the full Regeneration
[...]
s, highways, reuse 

of materials locally etc). 
 
3.5 In addition,  a GRIP4 (Outline Design) scheme design and costings for the 

current Underpass design is due to be made available by Network Rail by the 
end of February. Using this data, an internal  Gateway Readiness project 
review of the scheme is also taking place. This readiness review will focus on 
: Method of construction; Impact of cost  price inflation; Utility diversions costs;  
and the current  imbalance in stakeholder funding contributions.  

 
3.6 As a forward looking review ICC will also be examining the current 

organisational structures delivering the Grays regeneration priorities across 
the Council, assessing this against best practice. The final report will make 
recommendations on how this could be improved by the adoption of new 
operating models and structures. Importantly is will offer recommendations on   
how best to take advantage of future external funding opportunities such as 
the third Levelling Up funding round.  

 
3.7 A draft report of the finding from the ICC review will be prepared by 10th 

March 2023 and  this will be considered with the findings from the internal 
Gateway Readiness Review to provide a combined update report, the results 
of which will be shared with Directors Board and the PTROS Committee.   

 
Stanford Le Hope  

 
3.8 The delivery of the new Stanford Le Hope station has faced many challenges, 

the most recent being the need to withdraw from the procurement for a main 

Page 15



 

 

contractor, due to post tender budget and programme issues which could not 
be resolved.  

 
3.9 This has led the Council to review the programme in the light of the above 

financial challenges. The Council has prioritised the completion of the design 
and planning phase for the interchange element and the provision of a new 
business case. Whilst, a considerable amount of design work, on a number of 
options, has already been undertaken on the interchange, until a 
[...]
ses to accommodate the Housing Infrastructure Fund 
funding and make it easier for PCRL to secure the funding it needed but it has 
still not managed to obtain funding. It is important to note that a major 
shareholder in PCRL, Swan Housing, has faced significant financial 
challenges in recent years which have impacted on their ability to continue to 
engage effectively.  
 

Page 16



 

 

3.15 PCRL appointed Knight Frank Capital Advisory in August 2021 to source an 
equity investment partner for the Purfleet regeneration project. The search for 
equity funding is ongoing. The current DA is not delivering the required 
outcomes  and  PCRL have failed to provide the equity needed to take the 
development programme forward in reasonable timescale. Therefore we are  
examining a full range alternative delivery options. PTROC Committee 
Members will be updated when  options have been considered.   
 
Grays and Tilbury Town Fund Programmes 
 

3.16 Details of the each of the Town Fund project programmes have been subject 
the of Cabinet approval and reports to the PTR OS Committee. 
  

3.17 Business case summaries were submitted to the Department for Levelling Up,  
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in August 2022 (Tilbury) and October 
2022 (Grays). The Council has been awaiting the formal confirmation that the 
business cases have been accepted and that the full funding allocation 
(£22.8m) for Tilbury and (£19.8m) Grays is confirmed. This confirmation has 
been delayed due for the need for further reassurance and assessment work 
0n governance by the DLUHC and the Commissioners. We are still awaiting 
this confirmation. 
 

3.18 DLUHC have released 5% of the respective funding allocations to allow Town 
Fund Boards to instruct on the commencement of design work needed to 
bring forward the projects in both the Grays and Tilbury Town Fund 
Programmes. For a majority of the individual projects design work has been 
developed up to RIBA Workstage 2 – (Outline Design) 
[...]
sed. The SELEP LGF funding of £7.5m as per the CIPFRA rules has 
already been applied to the scheme budget and there is a clawback provision 
in the grant agreement that if the scheme does not deliver the outputs and 
outcomes set out in the funding agreement the Grant monies would need to 
be repaid.  

 
8.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Kevin Molloy 
                                             Principal Lawyer / Manager- Contracts & 

Procurement Team 
 
There are no new legal implications arising in this report.  
 

8.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Becky Lee  

 Team Manager, Community Development & 
Equalities  

 
There are no direct implications arising specifically from this update report.  
 

8.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 

 
• Not applicable. 

 
9. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
• None 

 
10. Appendices to the report 
 

• None 
 

 
 
Report Author:  
Kevin Munnelly 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery 

Page 20



 

28 February 2023 ITEM: 6 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Transport Vision and Issues and Opportunities Update  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director, Place 

This report is: Public 

Executive Summary 

Following the previous submission of the Thurrock interim Transport Strategy to the 
Planning, Transport & Regeneration committee and Local Plan Taskforce, this 
briefing paper updates members on further progress with the development of the 
Local Transport Plan. 

The Local Transport Plan is in four parts: 

• Issues and Opportunities  
• Vision  
• Strategy 
• Action and Implementation 

The briefing paper provides an update on the first two of these: 

• Issues and Opportunities draft reports: 

o Borough-wide Issues and Opportunities report and appendices. 

o Thurrock Urban Area Issues and Opportunities- the first of five 
reports for different parts of the Borough. 

• A consultation draft of the ‘Vision 2050’ report. 

Several work-streams associated with the Transport Plan will be the reported 
separately in the coming months including: 

• Transport model. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

• Issues and Opportunities reports for four sub-areas (following the 
pattern of the Thurrock Urban Area report above). 

 Together these documents provide an important insight into the existing situation 
within our transport network and identify the innovative ideas and measures that 
need to be considered and developed as Thurrock looks to accommodate significant 
housing and job growth through the Local Plan period and beyond and the impact 
this will have upon the transport network. 

 Accompanying appendices and plans provide members with detail of the work that 
has been progressed to date and provides an important and valuable role in aligning 
the wider transport work, infrastructure considerations and network improvements for 
the Local Plan period and beyond. 

The report also identifies the next steps and broad timescales associated with 
stakeholder and member engagement. We will ensure that local communities, 
business and other key stakeholders are allowed to engage and shape the transport 
network. 

1.0 Recommendation(s) 

1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee note progress on the Transport Issues and Opportunities 
and Transport Vision documents and accompanying appendices and 
provide comment that will help to shape this work. 

 
1.2     That Committee note that these documents will used to inform 

stakeholder and member engagement before advancing to wider 
community engagement. 

 
1.3 That Committee note the opportunity to discuss this work in greater 

detail as the draft documents are developed and engagement feedback 
is received. 

 
1.4 That members note the requirement to further the develop the Transport 

Plan in response to member and stakeholder feedback. 

2.0 Introduction and Background 

2.1  The current adopted Transport Strategy sets out the Council’s transport 
policies and priorities from 2013 to 2026.  

2.2 This Strategy was developed in a very different context from the position 
today and it is clear that a revised strategy needs to be developed in response 
to significant new challenges and opportunities. These include national 
housing delivery targets and the Council’s growth aspirations, planning 
reforms, new bodies such as ‘Transport East’ and new planned transport 
schemes such as the Lower Thames Crossing. 

Page 22



 

2.3 The Council has taken the decision to develop a long-term Transport 
Plan/Strategy that will set out the approach to ensure our transport network 
evolves in line with the Council’s Local Plan growth aspirations. 

2.4 The challenges facing the Council are well publicised and this report should 
be read in that context.  Future service activity will need to reflect the 
intervention the Council finds itself in.  Particularly difficult decisions will need 
to be made on levels of service and methods of service delivery during 2023 
and beyond. 

2.5 Background studies have been commissioned to support the development of 
the new Local Plan and update the Thurrock Transport Strategy 2013- 2026. 
Several studies have already been submitted and discussed with PTR O&S 
and Local Plan Task force including: 

• Draft Vision (Latcham/Doyle) - reported to the Local Development Plan 
Task Force in 29 November 2021. 

• Interim Transport Strategy (Mott Macdonald) -reported to

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 February 2023 at 7.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors John Allen (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter (substitute 
Councillor Robert Gledhill), John Kent (substitute Councillor 
Kairen Raper), Tom Kelly and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Robert Gledhill and 
Kairen Raper 
 

In attendance: Councillor Mark Coxshall, Leader and PFH for Growth  
Mark Bradbury, Director for Place 
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place 
Delivery (left at 8.35pm) 
Mat Kiely, Transport Development Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised the meeting was being 
filmed and recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s  
Website. 

 
34. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26 January 2023 were approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

35. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Vice-Chair advised Members there was one item of urgent business. This 
was a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Growth and it would be the 
first item heard.  
 

36. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

37. Portfolio Holder Report for Growth - Verbal Update  
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Growth presented his update to Members 
during which he highlighted:  
 

• The Freeport was moving forward at pace, and he was hopeful that the 
first meeting could be held soon, subject to approval of the final formal 
decision. He added he felt the Freeport was going to be a big change 
for Thurrock and was really important as the benefits for the Borough 
were enormous. 



• Under his role of Portfolio Holder of Growth and Leader he had been 
attending ASELA meetings. He commented it was pleasing to have all 
everyone in South Essex working together as leaders. He stated he 
thought it has been helpful to be part of the debates that's been moving 
forward.  

• It was discussed how the Grays and Tilbury Town Fund projects were 
moving forwards slowly and he was hopeful that Government approval 
on the business cases would be received shortly. Councillor Coxshall 
referring to the regeneration projects explained that it also had to be 
acknowledged there were issues with Stanford Le Hope Station and 
the Grays underpass, which Officers were reviewing.  
 

The Vice- Chair thanked the Leader for his update and sought if Members had 
any questions.  
 
Councillor Kelly commented it was fantastic that the borough’s ports were 
expanding, and that Tilbury and DP World had seen a huge increases in their 
freight going into the docks; however, this was causing an issue at rail 
stations such as East Tilbury, Tilbury and Grays.  He continued by stating he 
appreciated the Council was in a difficult situation financially, but it was 
important to ensure that support was given to current projects to enable them 
to progress. 
 
The Leader mentioned there was good news that nearly 25% of freight was 
now being transported via rail, it was his understanding that DP World were 
now using every effort to transport external freight also by rail. He continued 
by saying he agreed it was important to deliver and complete current projects. 
 

38. Regeneration Programme Update  
 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee introduced the item advising Members there 
had been a resident request to speak. He invited Mr McLean, Commodore of 
the Thurrock Yacht Club to address the committee and give his statement. 
  
Councillor Kent thanked Mr McLean for attending the committee and 
continued by congratulating the Yacht Club on the work they were doing with 
young people and encouraging new participants into sailing.  
  
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery then presented the 
report which could be found at pages 13 to 20 of the agenda.  
  
During discussions, it was advised that the Grays Town Fund project was to 
be paused while an in-depth review was undertaken with regards to design 
and timescales for completion. Members heard how design work for the 
project was with the Planning department, however there was work to be 
completed and the purpose of the review was for officers to have a better 
understanding of costs for this project. 
  



The Director for Place stated he wanted to be transparent with Members and 
set out the detail of the challenges which were facing officers, these 
challenges were therefore part of the reasons the planning process for the 
project was to be paused. This gave Officers the opportunity to get better 
understanding of how much the designing would cost and gave Officers the 
chance to look at all options available.  
  
Members enquired as to the timeline of completion for the review. The 
Assistant Director advised there were three strands to the review, with the first 
draft being due in a weeks’ time. He continued to mention he was hopeful to 
the review would be completed by the end of the municipal year. 
  
During discussions, Members raised concerns relating to Stanford Le Hope 
Station, querying as to whether the business case was now completed and 
had been presented to the accountability board. It was further asked if the 
design process had begun as the area around the station could at times be 
subject to flooding depending on the time of year. One of the main concerns 
raised by Members was that there was currently a station which was not fit for 
purpose. 
  
The Assistant Director addressed Members explaining a review of the design 
process and overall project were also being undertaken and as part of that 
review the interchange for buses was to be looked at to ensure it would work 
safely. He continued to explain that at all times during the review Officers 
were being mindful as to the cost to complete the project. He confirmed that 
the business case had been submitted, however, it had also been delayed 
due to further assessment and insurance work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes and comments on the information provided for 
consideration as part of the full Regeneration programme review.   
  
 

39. Transport Vision and Issues and Opportunities Update  
 
The Transport Development Manager presented the report which could be 
found at pages 21 to 128 of the agenda.  
  
Members thanked the Transport Development Manager for his detailed 
report.  It was commented that looking at the long-term vision, as a Council, 
Officers and Members were against Lower Thames Crossing (LTC); 
discussing the A13 east facing slips road, Councillor Kelly commented he felt 
they were going to be an important area to focus going forward in terms of the 
LTC. He enquired if there was a backup plan in place, should the LTC go 
ahead and if there were ways to make the crossing work for Thurrock in this 
case. 
  



The Transport Development Manager explained that a balanced view would 
be required of how do to deliver the transport vision should the LTC not go 
ahead. He continued by saying there was need to start conversations should 
the crossing be signed off and go head and confirmed that such 
conversations had been taking place over a period of time in terms of the 
mitigating measures that would need to be applied to support what Thurrock 
needed in terms of access to jobs and enhancements on the road network. 
  
Members heard how there were ongoing conversations between the Council 
and National Highways to understand what could be brought forward to 
support the borough and the Council's mitigation measures and to reduce the 
impact of the LTC. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  

1      That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee note progress on the Transport Issues and Opportunities 
and Transport Vision documents and accompanying appendices and 
provide comment that will help to shape this work. 

  
2      That Committee note that these documents will used to inform 

stakeholder and member engagement before advancing to wider 
community engagement. 

  
3      That Committee note the opportunity to discuss this work in greater 

detail as the draft documents are developed and engagement 
feedback is received. 

  
4      That members note the requirement to further the develop the 

Transport Plan in response to member and stakeholder feedback. 

  
40. Work Programme 2022-2023  

 
Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
Members requested to be kept up to date with all regeneration projects.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

